Eletrônica de PotênciaOriginal Paper
Open Journal of Power Electronics
Received November 06, 2025; accepted January 28, 2026; Date of publication February 25, 2026.
The review of this paper was arranged by Associate Editor Lenin M. F. Morais and Editor-in-Chief Allan F. Cupertino .
Digital Object Identifier http://doi.org/10.18618/REP.e202614
Dynamic Modeling and Experimental
Validation of a Non-Isolated
Bidirectional DC-DC Converter for

[5] Z. Hu, R. T. Mehrjardi, M. Ehsani, “On the Lifetime Emissions
of Conventional, Hybrid, Plug-in Hybrid and Electric Vehicles”,
IEEE Trans Ind Appl, vol. 60, no. 2, pp. 3502–3511, 2024,
doi:10.1109/TIA.2023.3330950.
[6] E. Dos Reis, R. Parizotto, L. R. Rocha, E. C. Goltz, R. P. Vieira,
P. R. Eckert, “Dynamic Model and Drive of Multiphase Yasa Electric
Machine for Electric Traction”, Eletrônica de Potência, vol. 28, no. 1,
pp. 17–27, Jan. 2023, doi:10.18618/rep.2023.1.0030.
[7] H. Wouters, W. Martinez, “Bidirectional Onboard Chargers for
Electric Vehicles: State-of-the-Art and Future Trends”, IEEE
Trans Power Electron, vol. 39, no. 1, pp. 693–716, 2024,
doi:10.1109/TPEL.2023.3319996.
[8] E. Martinez-Vera, P. Banuelos-Sanchez, “Review of Bidirectional DC-
DC Converters and Trends in Control Techniques for Applications in
Electric Vehicles”, IEEE Lat Am Trans, vol. 22, no. 2, pp. 144–155,
2024, doi:10.1109/TLA.2024.10412031.
[9] S. Mukherjee, J. M. Ruiz, P. Barbosa, “A High Power Density Wide
Range DC–DC Converter for Universal Electric Vehicle Charging”,
IEEE Trans Power Electron, vol. 38, no. 2, pp. 1998–2012, 2023,
doi:10.1109/TPEL.2022.3217092.
[10] A. Upadhyaya, C. Mahanta, “An Overview of Battery Based
Electric Vehicle Technologies With Emphasis on Energy Sources,
Their Configuration Topologies and Management Strategies”, IEEE
Eletrônica de Potência, Rio de Janeiro, v. 31, e202614, 2026. 11
Wenk et al.: Dynamic Modeling and Experimental Validation of a Non-Isolated Bidirectional DC-DC Converter for Control-Oriented Design
Trans Intell Transp Syst, vol. 25, no. 2, pp. 1087–1111, 2024,
doi:10.1109/TITS.2023.3316191.
[11] C. P. Ragasudha, S. Hemamalini, “Performance Analysis of a High Gain
Bidirectional DC-DC Converter Fed Drive for an Electric Vehicle With
Battery Charging Capability During Braking”, IEEE Access, vol. 12,
pp. 14499–14511, 2024, doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3357726.
[12] F. Blaabjerg, H. Wang, I. Vernica, B. Liu, P. Davari, “Reliability of
Power Electronic Systems for EV/HEV Applications”, Proc IEEE, vol.
109, no. 6, pp. 1060–1076, 2021, doi:10.1109/JPROC.2020.3031041.
[13] V. F. Pires, A. Cordeiro, C. Roncero-Clemente, S. Rivera, T. Dragičević,
“DC–DC Converters for Bipolar Microgrid Voltage Balancing: A
Comprehensive Review of Architectures and Topologies”, IEEE J
Emerg Sel Top Power Electron, vol. 11, no. 1, pp. 981–998, 2023,
doi:10.1109/JESTPE.2022.3208689.
[14] T. Sojoudi, M. Sarhangzadeh, J. Olamaei, J. F. Ardashir, “An Extendable
Bidirectional High-Gain DC–DC Converter for Electric Vehicle Appli-
cations Equipped With IOFL Controller”, IEEE Trans Power Electron,
vol. 38, no. 8, pp. 9767–9779, 2023, doi:10.1109/TPEL.2023.3265765.
[15] S. Sarkar, A. Das, “An Isolated Single Input-Multiple Output DC–DC
Modular Multilevel Converter for Fast Electric Vehicle Charging”, IEEE
Journal of Emerging and Selected Topics in Industrial Electronics,
vol. 4, no. 1, pp. 178–187, 2023, doi:10.1109/JESTIE.2022.3221006.
[16] I. Kougioulis, A. Pal, P. Wheeler, M. R. Ahmed, “An Isolated Multiport
DC–DC Converter for Integrated Electric Vehicle On-Board Charger”,
IEEE J Emerg Sel Top Power Electron, vol. 11, no. 4, pp. 4178–4198,
2023, doi:10.1109/JESTPE.2023.3276048.
[17] J. Wan, F. Liu, Y. Li, K.-Z. Liu, “An Efficient Interleaved Bidirectional
DC–DC Converter With Shared Soft-Switching Auxiliary Circuit”,
IEEE Trans Power Electron, vol. 38, no. 11, pp. 14139–14149, 2023,
doi:10.1109/TPEL.2023.3275641.
[18] M. Abdolahi, S. Hosseinnataj, M. Norouzian, J. Adabi, E. Pouresmaeil,
“Bidirectional Dual-Input Single-Output DC-DC Converter Based on
Passivity Control Strategy”, IEEE Open Journal of Power Electronics,
vol. 5, pp. 1227–1242, 2024, doi:10.1109/OJPEL.2024.3444914.
[19] W. C. Leal, M. O. Godinho, R. F. Bastos, C. R. de Aguiar,
G. H. F. Fuzato, R. Q. Machado, “Cascaded Interleaved DC–DC
Converter for a Bidirectional Electric Vehicle Charging Station”,
IEEE Trans Ind Electron, vol. 71, no. 4, pp. 3708–3717, 2024,
doi:10.1109/TIE.2023.3273281.
[20] F. Wang, Y. Wang, Z. Dong, S. Wang, “Multiphase Low Stresses High
Step-Up DC–DC Converter With Self-Balancing Capacitor Voltages
and Self-Averaging Inductor Currents”, IEEE Trans Power Electron,
vol. 37, no. 6, pp. 6913–6926, 2022, doi:10.1109/TPEL.2021.3133613.
[21] F. G. Nimitti, A. M. S. S. Andrade, “Synthesis and Classification of
Boost/Buck Structures for Getting Transformerless Hybrid Bidirectional
DC–DC Converters”, IEEE Trans Power Electron, vol. 39, no. 8, pp.
10048–10056, 2024, doi:10.1109/TPEL.2024.3395362.
[22] S. Wang, H. Li, Z. Zhang, M. Li, J. Zhang, X. Ren, Q. Chen,
“Multifunction Capability of SiC Bidirectional Portable Chargers for
Electric Vehicles”, IEEE J Emerg Sel Top Power Electron, vol. 9, no. 5,
pp. 6184–6195, 2021, doi:10.1109/JESTPE.2021.3052841.
[23] S. Zeljkovic, T. Reiter, D. Gerling, “Efficiency Optimized Single-Stage
Reconfigurable DC/DC Converter for Hybrid and Electric Vehicles”,
IEEE J Emerg Sel Top Power Electron, vol. 2, no. 3, pp. 496–506,
2014, doi:10.1109/JESTPE.2014.2305739.
[24] R. Mayer, M. B. E. Kattel, S. V. G. Oliveira, “Multiphase Interleaved
Bidirectional DC/DC Converter With Coupled Inductor for Electrified-
Vehicle Applications”, IEEE Trans Power Electron, vol. 36, no. 3, pp.
2533–2547, 2021, doi:10.1109/TPEL.2020.3015390.
[25] F. G. Nimitti, A. M. Andrade, “Unraveling Bidirectional Converter
Capabilities: a Didactic Platform for Proving Dual-Direction Operation
Based on Current Injection”, Eletrônica de Potência, vol. 28, no. 4,
pp. 287–294, Dec. 2023, doi:10.18618/rep.2023.4.0020.
[26] N. Lyu, Y. Jin, R. Xiong, S. Miao, J. Gao, “Real-Time Overcharge
Warning and Early Thermal Runaway Prediction of Li-Ion Battery by
Online Impedance Measurement”, IEEE Trans Ind Electron, vol. 69,
no. 2, pp. 1929–1936, 2022, doi:10.1109/TIE.2021.3062267.
[27] K. Ogata, Modern Control Engineering, 5th ed., Prentice Hall, 2010.
[28] M. Wenk, R. Mayer, F. J. Zimann, S. V. G. Oliveira, A. L. Batschauer,
“Buck-Mode Operation of a Non-Isolated Bidirectional DC-DC Con-
verter for Electric Vehicles Applications: Analysis and Validation”, in